including, without limitation, with respect to balance sheet reclassifications, certain financial
information included in this Prospectus for the year ended 31 December 2010 is not comparable in
all respects to the audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended 31 December 2011
and 2012, also included in this Prospectus.

The reclassifications set out below were undertaken during 2012 and have an impact on
comparative information for 2010:

• Reclassification of certain “Islamic investing and financing assets” to “Receivables and other
assets”, that do not meet the definition of investing and financing assets. Accordingly, related
provision and collateral information would also need to be reclassified; and

• Profit receivables from investing and financing assets and sukuks have been reclassified to
respective balance sheet lines from receivables and other assets in order to conform to the
requirements of IFRS 7, Financial Instruments Disclosure.

For the impact of the reclassifications on the comparative periods of the consolidated balance
sheet, refer to Note 54.2 of the 2012 Financial Statements, set out elsewhere in this Prospectus.

6

As previously
reported As restated

as at as at
31 December Reclassi- 1 January

2010 fications 2011

(AED millions)

Investing and Financing Assets, net ..... 57,171 (63) 57,108

Investments in Islamic Sukuks ..... 8,200 69 8,269

Receivables and other Assets ..... 2,297 (6) 2,291

Customer Deposits ..... 63,447 237 63,684

Payables and other liabilities..... 3,680 (237) 3,443

In addition, the following secondary lines set out in the notes of the 2010 Financial Statements
would also require adjustment in order to be comparable with the 2011 and 2012 Financial
Statements:

As previously
reported As restated

as at as at
31 December Reclassi- 1 January

2010 fications 2011

(AED millions)

Investing and Financing Assets – gross..... 60,128 (485) 59,643

Provision for impairment for investing and financing assets .... 2,957 (422) 2,535

Gross amount of individually impaired investing
and financing assets ..... 5,012 (1,249) 3,763

Fair value of collaterals for individually impaired
financial assets ..... 3,882 (700) 3,182

Certain Defined Terms

Capitalised terms which are used but not defined in any section of this Prospectus will have the
meaning attributed thereto in the Conditions or any other section of this Prospectus. In addition,
the following terms as used in this Prospectus have the meanings defined below:

• references to “Abu Dhabi” herein are to the Emirate of Abu Dhabi;

• references to the “Bank” herein are to DIB;

• references to “Dubai” herein are to the Emirate of Dubai;

• references to “GCC” are to the Gulf Co-Operation Council;

• references to “Group” are to DIB and its consolidated subsidiaries and associates taken as a